

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 23A-MI-1729

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS,)	Appeal from the
)	Monroe Circuit Court
)	
Appellant,)	
)	Trial Court
v.)	Cause No. 53C06-2209-MI-1773
)	
BEDFORD RECYCLING, INC.,)	
)	The Honorable Kara E. Krothe,
Appellee.)	Judge
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Marie Miller
 INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
 3200 N. Central Ave. Ste. 2160
 Phoenix, AZ 85012
 (480) 557-8300
 mmiller@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
 Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The right to freely use property is deeply rooted in both this state’s and this nation’s history	7
A. The right to use private property is fundamental.....	7
B. This Court and the U.S. Supreme Court have guarded this right by striking down zoning restrictions.	9
II. To everyone’s detriment, modern zoning flies in the face of historical tradition.	11
III. Modern zoning opens the door for local governments to abuse broad power, especially in the context of conditional-use permits.	13
A. The conditional-use permit process entrusts zoning boards with unbridled power.	13
B. The conditional-use permit process can interfere with vested rights.....	15
C. The conditional-use permit process makes zoning decisions susceptible to political influence, including from existing businesses trying to keep out competitors.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Russell</i> , 7 Blackf. 474 (Ind. 1845)	8
<i>Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Koehler</i> 194 N.E.2d 49 (1963).....	9–10, 15
<i>Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. La Dow</i> 153 N.E.2d 599 (Ind. 1958)	10
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	9
<i>Catherine H. Barber Mem’l Shelter, Inc. v. Town of North Wilkesboro</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D.N.C. 2021).....	6, 18
<i>City of New Haven v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 912 N.E.2d 420 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>trans. denied</i> , 912 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 2009).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Fin. Insts. v. Holt</i> , 108 N.E.2d 629 (Ind. 1952)	8, 10–11
<i>Diagne v. City of South Fulton</i> , No. 24CV010646, 2024 WL 5466376 (Ga. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2024)	6, 19
<i>Eberhart v. Ind. Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , 452 N.E.2d 455 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983).....	13
<i>Flathead Warming Ctr. v. City of Kalispell</i> , 756 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Mont. 2024)	6, 16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	15
<i>Metro. Bd. Zoning Appeals v. Gateway Corp.</i> , 268 N.E.2d 736 (Ind. 1971)	10
<i>Metro. Bd. Zoning Appeals v. Sheehan Constr. Co.</i> , 313 N.E.2d 78 (Ind. Ct. App. 1974).....	10
